

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Applicant,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the District of Columbia Circuit

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Charles T. Wehland
JONES DAY
110 N. Wacker Dr., Ste 4800
Chicago, IL 60601

Jeffery D. Ubersax
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114

Yaakov M. Roth
Counsel of Record
Brinton Lucas
S. Matthew Krsacok
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-7658
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicant NACCO Natural Resources Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. The Clean Power Plan.....	7
C. The Affordable Clean Energy Rule.....	8
D. The Carbon Capture and Sequestration Rule.....	10
E. Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	12
I. EPA’S TARGETS ARE NOT ACHIEVABLE USING EXISTING TECHNOLOGY.....	14
A. EPA has not shown existing sources can achieve a 90% reduction of their emissions using carbon capture and sequestration.	14
B. The statute does not allow EPA to base its “best system” on future predictions, projections, or speculation.....	18
II. EPA FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE FULL COST OF ITS CHOSEN SYSTEM.	24
A. As EPA has long admitted, carbon capture and sequestration is prohibitively costly.	25
B. EPA obscured the Rule’s true costs through an accounting trick.	27
III. THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY.	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Motions for Stay (July 19, 2024)
- Appendix B 42 U.S.C. § 7411
- Appendix C *New Source Performance Standards for GHG Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Fossil Fuel-Fired EGUs; Emission Guidelines for GHG Emissions From Existing Fossil Fuel-Fired EGUs; and Repeal of the ACE Rule*, 89 Fed. Reg. 39798 (May 9, 2024)
- Appendix D Declaration of Christopher D. Friez (May 24, 2024)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	32
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	13, 34
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	20
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 477 (2022)	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	28
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	31
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	19
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	28
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	13, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	5, 25, 26, 28
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	33
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	31
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	12, 28, 33, 34
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Train</i> , 513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 51 (2022)	34
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 6, 8-10, 14, 21-23, 25-27, 30, 31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25, 29

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 632.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1, 5, 34
31 U.S.C. § 1105.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	1-3, 5, 6, 8-11, 13-16, 19-21, 24, 27-30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7425.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 60.22.....	6
168 Cong. Rec. E879 (Aug. 26, 2022)	32
41 Fed. Reg. 48706 (Nov. 4, 1976).....	22
42 Fed. Reg. 12022 (Mar. 1, 1977).....	22
44 Fed. Reg. 29828 (May 22, 1979)	22
45 Fed. Reg. 26294 (Apr. 17, 1980)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
56 Fed. Reg. 24468 (May 30, 1991)	23
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	7
80 Fed. Reg. 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	6-10, 22, 25, 26, 31
84 Fed. Reg. 32520 (July 8, 2019)	8, 9, 22, 27, 30
89 Fed. Reg. 39798 (May 9, 2024)	1, 2, 5, 10-12, 14-18, 23, 25, 28, 31, 34
CBO, <i>Carbon Capture and Storage in the United States</i> (Dec. 13, 2023).....	28
Comment from J. Jickling, SaskPower (Aug. 4, 2023).....	15
EPA, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Finalizes Suite of Standards to Reduce Pollution from Fossil Fuel-Fired Power Plants</i> (Apr. 25, 2024).....	10
EPA, <i>Response to Comments</i> (Apr. 2024).....	29
M. Friedman, <i>There’s No Such Thing as a Free Lunch</i> (1975)	24
Heritage Foundation Comment (Aug. 5, 2023)	30
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1970).....	19
White House, <i>Fact Sheet: President Biden to Catalyze Global Climate Action Through the Major Economies Forum on Energy and Climate</i> (Apr. 20, 2023)	10
